

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23–0373

HARVEY L. HARRISON,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

vs.

LISA MICKEY in her official capacity as Open Records Coordinator and
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA,

Defendants–Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court
For Polk County, CVCV064414
The Honorable Coleman McAllister, District Judge

**STATE OF IOWA’S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

BRENNNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

PATRICK C. VALENCIA
Deputy Solicitor General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281- 8770
patrick.valencia@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF IOWA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 3 |
| INTEREST AND FUNDING OF AMICUS CURIAE | 5 |
| BACKGROUND..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. The district court’s injunction was broader than necessary. | 10 |
| A. Plaintiff seeks only basic information surrounding the incidents or crimes giving rise to DMPD’s use-of-force reports..... | 10 |
| B. The district court’s injunction compels the City to produce information Plaintiff never asked for..... | 13 |
| II. Alternatively, the Court should remand the case because the district court failed to apply this Court’s public-interest balancing test..... | 14 |
| A. Courts must apply the public-interest balancing test to records requests under Iowa Code section 22.7(5). | 14 |
| B. The district court failed to apply the public-interest balancing test. | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 18 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>205 Corp. v. Brandow</i> , 517 N.W.2d 548 (Iowa 1994) | 13 |
| <i>Hawk Eye v. Jackson</i> , 521 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1994) | 5, 10, 15, 16 |
| <i>Matlock v. Weets</i> , 531 N.W.2d 118 (Iowa 1995)..... | 13 |
| <i>Mitchell v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 926 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 2019) | 11, 15, 17 |
| <i>Neer v. State</i> , 2011 WL 662725 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2011)..... | 11, 14 |
| <i>State ex rel. Shanahan v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Iowa Cnty.</i> , 356 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa 1984) | 15 |
| <i>State ex rel. Standifer v. Cleveland</i> , 213 N.E.3d 665 (Ohio 2022)..... | 14 |
| <i>Vaccaro v. Polk Cnty.</i> , 983 N.W.2d 54 (Iowa 2022)..... | 14, 15, 16, 17 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------|-----------|
| Iowa Code § 22.7(11)(a) | 9 |
| Iowa Code § 22.7(5)..... | 9, 11, 14 |
| Iowa Code § 80F.1(20) | 9 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|------|
| Iowa Dep’t of Public Safety Order No. 20-138, <i>Use of Force</i> (Nov. 9, 2020), https://perma.cc/A2FY-NKMH | 5, 7 |
| Press Release, Iowa Dep’t of Public Safety, <i>DCI Assisting Oelwein PD with Death Investigation</i> (Apr. 30, 2024), https://perma.cc/E2WL-NWUS | 5 |

Waukee Police Dep't Policy No. 4.4,
Use of Force (July 22, 2022), <https://perma.cc/E83F-PPKT>..... 7

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(5)(a)(1) 6

Iowa R. App. P. 6.906(5)(a)(3) 6
